MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 202.

Chapter 202.

An act to incorporate the Buttonwood Peat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name, powers,

Sect. 1. William G. Perkins, Jott Grant, John Stinchcomb, John B. Hughes, Edward Goodwin, George Smith, John E. Dow and John H. Williams, their associates and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Buttonwood Peat Company, with all the powers, rights, privileges and authority to do all acts necessary for the successful prosecution of the business of said corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, subject to all the liabilities of similar corporations.

Purpose.

SECT. 2. This corporation is authorized to dig and prepare peat for fuel, or other purposes, in the town of Kennebunkport, or such other places as they may elect, and dispose of the same in such manner, time and place as it may determine; and for this purpose may hold real and personal estate to the value of fifty thousand dollars, erect structures, machinery and do all other necessary acts as aforesaid.

Capital.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of this company shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, divided into such shares, which may be sold, as the company may determine.

Location.

Sect. 4. The places of business of this company shall be in the city of Portland and town of Kennebunkport.

Organization and government. Sect. 5. Either of the corporators is authorized to call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving twenty-four hours' previous personal notice to each of the others, of the time and place of meeting, and such by-laws and rules may be adopted, and officers chosen, as the company may deem expedient, until which election the persons herein named shall act as directors.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 30, 1867.

Chapter 203.

An act to incorporate the Temiscouata Pine-land Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. St. John Smith, George Warren, John B. Brown, Rufus Horton, Augustus E. Stevens, Nathaniel O. Cram, Asa W. H. Clapp, Abner Coburn, Philander Coburn, Harrison Whitman, Eben Steele, Nathaniel Crockett and Joseph R. Brazier, their as-

sociates and successors, are hereby incorporated by the name of Chap. 204. the Temiscouata Pine-land Company, with all the powers, rights Name, powers, and liabilities of corporations for similar purposes established by the laws of this state.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may hold property, real and personal, Capital. to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, which may be put into shares of one hundred dollars each, which may be sold and transferred like other personal property, under such rules and by-laws as the corporation may adopt.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation for the purpose Organization. of organization may be called to be held in the city of Portland, by any three of the persons above named, by publishing notice thereof in any paper in the city of Portland, and the Boston Daily Advertiser, published in Boston, ten days before the day of said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take, effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 30, 1867.

Chapter 204.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Angusta."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The act incorporating the city of Augusta is hereby Members of amended by inserting in section four, after the word "year" in council the nineteenth line the words, none of whom shall be members of certain offices. the city council and.

- Sect. 2. All acts and parts of acts which are inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.
- SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1867.

Chapter 205.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Lewiston Steam Mill Company in Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Lewiston Steam Mill Company is hereby authorized and allowed to increase the capital stock of said corporation additional